

Gulf Bank of Kuwait (K.S.C.C.) Earnings Conference Call Edited Script First Half 2023 1 August 2023

Corporate Participants:

Mr. Waleed Mandani – Deputy CEO & Acting CEO

Mr. David Challinor – CFO

Ms. Dalal AlDousari – Head of Investor Relations

Host:

Mr. Ahmed ElShazly – EFG Hermes

Ahmed: Good morning and good afternoon, everyone. This is Ahmed Elshazly, on behalf of EFG Hermes; I would like to welcome you all to the Gulf Bank first half 2023 earnings conference call. It is a great pleasure to have with us on the call Mr. Waleed Mandani, Gulf Bank Deputy CEO and Acting CEO, Mr. David Challinor, Gulf Bank CFO and Ms. Dalal AlDousari, Head of Investor Relations at Gulf Bank.

At this point I would like to hand over the call to Ms. Dalal AlDousari, please go ahead.

Dalal: Thank you, Ahmed. Good afternoon and welcome to Gulf Bank's first half 2023 earnings call. We will start our call today with key highlights and updates on the operating environment of Gulf Bank during the first half of 2023 presented by our Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Acting CEO, Mr. Waleed Mandani followed by a detailed presentation of our financial results by the Chief Financial Officer, Mr. David Challinor.

All amounts in the presentation are in millions of Kuwaiti Dinars and have been rounded to simplify the charts. During our presentation, we will try not to repeat the currency when discussing specific amounts unless that amount is in another currency other than Kuwaiti Dinars.

After the presentation, we will open the floor for Q and A received through the webcast platform. Feel free to type in your questions at any time during the call. The presentation will be available at our corporate website and will be disclosed to Boursa Kuwait.

Please note that we can only comment on inquiries and information that are publicly disclosed. I would also like to draw your attention to the disclosure on **page 10** of the presentation, with respect to forward looking statements and confidential information. Please feel free to reach out to our Investor Relations team if you have any questions.

Now, I would like to handover the call to Mr. Waleed Mandani. Waleed?

Waleed: Thank you, Dalal. Good morning and good afternoon, everyone. Thank you for joining us today as we discuss our financial performance and key developments over the past months. We remain optimistic about the opportunities presented by Kuwait's economy as it continues to be generally healthy. We are also witnessing a relative stability in the political landscape, which will lay the



foundation for potential government reforms, and further enhancement of the operating environment and outlook of the country.

Additionally, we have closely monitored the banking sector performance, which has experienced a slowdown in loan growth in recent months, especially with the rising interest rate environment and inflation. We acknowledge these industrywide challenges and have proactively taken steps to navigate this environment effectively. Our focus on prudent risk management and strategic initiatives ensures that we maintain stability and drive sustainable growth.

Now, let's turn our attention to the Bank's performance. I am delighted to announce that during the first half of the year 2023, Gulf Bank achieved a strong financial performance. We have successfully capitalized on the opportunities presented by the evolving market dynamics, which has contributed to our solid results. Our focus on operational excellence and customer-centricity has been instrumental in this achievement.

One significant highlight of this period has been our relentless pursuit of our digital transformation strategy. We recognize that technology is rapidly reshaping the banking industry, and we are committed to staying at the forefront of this revolution. I am proud to share that we have achieved major milestones in our digital transformation journey during the first half of the year. A notable accomplishment was the launch of phase I of our new Core Banking system, which will enhance our operational efficiency and improve the overall customer experience.

On another note, in May 2023, Gulf Bank held an Extraordinary Annual General Assembly Meeting, where shareholders approved the increase of the Bank's authorized capital by KD 150 million. This is an authorized increase only, that will provide the Bank with optionality in the future. The approval received reflects the trust and confidence of shareholders in Gulf Bank's growth prospects and long-term success.

Now turning to Page 2, I would like to summarize our financial results with six key messages:

First, our net profit grew by 18% for the first half of 2023, to reach KD 35.8 million in comparison to KD 30.3 million reported in the first half of 2022.

Second, our return on average equity increased to 10.1% for the first half of 2023



up from 9.1% at the same period last year.

Third, our gross loans and advances reached KD 5.5 billion, which is relatively flat when compared to the first half of 2022.

Fourth, the quality of our loan book remains resilient, as our non-performing loan ratio (NPL) for the first half of 2023 is at 1.0%, coupled with a strong NPL coverage ratio of 546% including total provisions and collaterals.

Fifth, at the end of the first half of 2023, our Tier 1 Ratio was 13.9% achieving a buffer of 187 basis points above regulatory minimums of 12%, and our Capital Adequacy Ratio was 16.1% achieving a buffer of 208 basis points above regulatory minimums of 14%. These buffers will support the Bank in pursuing growth opportunities in line with its strategy.

And sixth, Gulf Bank remains an 'A' rated bank by major credit rating agencies. Our current position stands as follows:

- > Moody's Investors Service maintained the Long-Term Deposits Rating of the Bank at "A3" with a "Stable" outlook.
- > Capital Intelligence affirmed the Bank's Long-Term Foreign Currency Rating at "A+" with a "Stable" outlook.
- > Fitch Ratings affirmed the Bank's Long-Term Issuer Default Rating at "A" with a "Stable" outlook, and a Viability Rating of 'bbb-'.

As we progress into the second half of the year, we remain focused on our strategic objectives. We will continue to leverage technology and innovation to drive sustainable growth and enhance our competitive edge. We remain committed to provide exceptional customer experiences and maintain strong risk management practices.

With that, I'll turn it over to our CFO, David Challinor, who will cover the financials of the first six months of 2023 in more depth, thank you. David, over to you.

- **David:** Thanks Waleed.
- **David:** Turning to page 3, we can see the movement of net profit from 30.3 to 35.8. The increase was mainly driven by 6 million in net interest income as a result of the interest rate hikes. In addition, non-interest income was higher by 1.0 million due to an increase in foreign exchange and other income. This was offset by an increase in operating expenses of 1.7 for the first half of the year.



You can also see the Bank's Return on Equity improved by 1.0 to reach 10.1%. It's also worth noting that Q2 2023 represented the 8th consecutive quarter of profit expansion.

Turning to page 4, we have a detailed breakdown of our income statement.

On line 1, interest income was up 76.2 or 77% in the first half of 2023 compared to the same period of last year. This was due to 8 CBK discount rate hikes totaling 250 basis points since March 2022 coupled with a stable loan book year on year.

On line 2, our interest expense increased by 70.3 or 210%. The cost of funds is rising faster than the increase in asset yields on a year-on-year basis; however, the growth in the cost of funds has slowed significantly from Q1 as compared to the growth rates seen in prior quarters.

On line 3, net interest income grew 9% on a year-on-year basis to reach 71.7, and it grew by 6% when compared to first quarter 2023.

On line 4, our non-interest income increased by 1 or 5% compared to the same period last year driven by an increase in foreign exchange and other income.

On line 5, operating income increased by 6.9 or 8%.

On line 6, operating expenses have increased marginally by 1.7 or 4% year-on-year, also the cost to income ratio has improved significantly in the first half of 2023 to 46.5%, down from 48.3% for the same period last year. In addition, the first half results have shown positive Jaws as the operating income has exceeded the operating expenses by 4 percentage points.

On line 7, operating profit has increased by 5.2 or 12% for the first half of 2023 compared to the same period of last year.

On line 8, you can see our credit costs increased by 4, from 8 in the first half of 2022 to 12.1 in the first half of 2023. Our cost of risk for 2023 was 45 basis points, versus 31 basis points in same period of last year. This relatively low level of cost of risk is a result of the excellent quality of our loan book that continues to remain resilient in the higher rate environment.



Turning to page 5, we can see the balance sheet.

Compared to first half of 2022, the total assets grew 1% to reach 6.9 billion.

Net Loans and Advances remained relatively flat; however, our consumer business continued its strong growth trajectory and grew by 7.6% year on year and 2.4% year to date gaining market share.

On line item 15 & 16, Total Deposits remained stable year on year to reach 5.2 billion. We saw our CASA ratio decline to 34.8% versus 37.2% last year. The decline is due to some migration to term deposits due to the higher interest rate environment.

On line item 17, we have increased our medium term borrowings by 120% year on year which resulted in further diversification of our funding profile and improvement in overall duration.

Moving on to asset quality, our non-performing loan ratio, shown on line 24, was 1% at the end of June 2023, the same as last year. Also, the Bank continues to have a significant NPL coverage ratio of 546% including collaterals.

Now, turning to Page 6 you can see in the chart on the left that as at 30 June 2023, the Bank has 122 of excess provisions, representing 40% of total provisions.

Looking at the pie charts on the top right of the page, you can see that our stage 1 and stage 2 loans have been relatively stable at 94.3% and 4.7% respectively, and Stage 3 declined to 1%.

The chart on the bottom right side of the page shows the evolution of Stage 2 and stage 3 percentages historically. We can see that both Stage 2 and Stage 3 remain low and stable compared to previous quarters.

Turning to page 7, on the top left, our Tier 1 Ratio was 13.9%, which is above our regulatory minimum of 12%.

On the bottom left, our Capital Adequacy Ratio of 16.1% is above our regulatory minimum of 14%. And both ratios were higher than a year ago.

Our risk weighted assets, shown on the top right, declined by 2%, mainly driven by a flat loan book coupled with RWA optimization.



On the bottom right, our leverage ratio as at 30 June 2023 was 9%, in comparison to 8.7% at the same period of last year, and well above the 3% regulatory minimum.

Turning to page 8, we can see our key liquidity ratios. The chart on the left side shows our quarterly average daily Liquidity Coverage Ratio, which was 243%, and on the right side, you can see the Net Stable Funding Ratio was 108%. Both ratios continue to be well above regulatory minimums of 100%.

Now I will turn it back over to Dalal for the Q and A session.

Dalal: Thank you David. We are now ready for Q and A. If you wish to ask a question, please submit your question into the designated questions text area. We will pause for few minutes to receive most of your questions.

(Pause)

Ok, we see repeated questions and we will try to group them.



- Dalal (Q1): The first group of questions are related to the loan book. If we can you give us some color on loan book this quarter? And what are the expectation for the second half of the year?
- **David (A1):** We continued the trend of strong growth in retail during the quarter and grew KD 34 million which was 1.6%. This was the highest growth in retail since Q3 last year and represents yet another quarter of market share gains which is in line with our strategy. In fact, we have grown market share in retail in 5 out of the last 6 quarters. In particular, this quarter, we grew very strongly in the Kuwaiti private banking segment.

The growth in the system has basically been flat for the first 6 months of the year according to the latest data released by CBK. So, against this backdrop of zero industry growth, we managed to grow 2.4%, which is a great outcome.

Retail now represents 43% of the total customer loan book compared to 40% a year ago and 36% 3 years ago. This ongoing asset allocation shift will definitely help support the banks future margin levels as the margins for retail are higher than for corporate.

On the corporate side, despite some customers paying down debt early because of the high rates, the book returned to growth in Q2, and we booked some very high quality and capital efficient deals. In fact, the total bank RWA's were flat from Q1 to Q2 despite the total customer loan book growing almost 1% for the quarter so our capital adequacy ratios were unchanged from Q1.

In terms of outlook, clearly, we are in a very different market from a year ago. The total growth in the system to the end of June is only 1.2%. Last year this figure was 5.8% so you can see the extent of the slowdown. However, we will aim to continue executing our strategy of increasing market share in retail and growing selectively with high quality transactions in corporate.

Dalal (Q2): We have few questions on margins and CASA. What is the outlook for the reminder of the year?

David (A2): I said on the Q1 call we expected an improvement in the banks margin, and we saw this materialize in the form of an 8-basis point increase from Q1 to Q2. This brings the banks margin to 215 for the quarter as compared to 207 for the first



quarter. The margin was 201 points a year ago.

Clearly, we've seen very large increases in the cost of funds throughout this entire rate rise cycle. But what we saw in Q2 was a significant slowdown in the quarterly increase. The growth in cost of funds from Q1 to Q2 was around 20bp compared to around 80bp from Q4 to Q1. And we saw similar large increases in prior quarters too. So, the cost growth has slowed down. What we've also seen, which is very encouraging, is that the growth in interest expense from Q1 was lower than the growth in interest income. And this was the first quarter that showed this dynamic, effectively positive interest jaws, since the rate hikes began.

However, last week we did see a 25-basis point rise in Kuwait following the Fed increase. This is the first one in Kuwait since January. So, this will place some upward pressure on the cost of funds. But on the asset side, we repriced our corporate book and also, we have ongoing repricing of the retail book so we believe this will be positive for margin.

In terms of CASA, I think this has held up comparatively well for the first half given where rates have moved too. We did see a small drop in absolute terms of around 30 million for the first half, but this is significantly down from the 200 million drop we saw in the second half of last year. And the good news is the bank has recently increased the grand prize money on its flagship Al Danah product to 2 million KD, the highest in Kuwait, so this should help to drive higher CASA balances in the second half and thereby help the overall margin.

Dalal: Thanks David. We will pause to receive more questions.

(Pause)

- Dalal (Q3): We have a question on the credit cost. Are you seeing any pressure on provisions due to rate hikes? David?
- **David (A3):** Thanks, Dalal. We continue to see very strong asset quality metrics which are indicative of the high quality of the book. The NPL percentage is only 1. The stage 2 percentage is only 4.7, which is actually the lowest it's been since June 2022. So both these indicators are not only very low historically, but also much lower than where the system average is. The loan book is proving very resilient in this higher rate environment. And for most of the first half rates were at 4%, which gives me

[GBK Classification: PUBLIC]



some optimism that maybe the positive trends can continue for some time. In fact, on the corporate side the new NPL generation for first half was almost zero out of a book of circa 3 billion.

I think also when we're looking at rates, its useful to realize that in Kuwait the total rises so far have been 2.75% compared to the rest of the GCC where rates have risen by at least 5%. So, in Kuwait the much smaller increase on a relative basis may provide lower potential downside, if any, on bank's asset quality. So, we are very happy with the way everything is holding up and trending.

Dalal (Q4): I can see questions on operating expenses, could you please provide some color on cost to income ratio trend? David?

David (A4): Operating expenses have been stable this year as we saw no growth from Q1 to Q2. In fact, the Q2 level of 21.5m is the same as a year ago. For the first half we are up 4% versus last year.

However, even though we've had some expense growth, we've still seen a meaningful drop of almost 2% in the Cost to Income ratio from last year as income has grown faster than expenses. So, the cost to income ratio for the first half now stands at 46.5%.

I think in the second half we may see a moderate increase in costs from current levels, but we should still be able to improve the overall cost to income ratio.

Dalal: Thanks David. I believe we answered the majority of the questions. The remaining questions are either repeated or already covered during the presentation. And with that, we would like to conclude our call for today.

If you have any questions, you may visit our investor relations page at our website or reach us at our dedicated investor relations email. Thank you all very much for your participation today.

